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CAl5th SAC

Student Advisory Council

The SAC consists of high school |eaders representing
various public and private schools throughout the 15th
congressional district. The Council was originally designed
to aid the Congressmen by providing him with ayouth’s
perspective on a specific issue in hisdistrict, and in turn, the
Council has benefited us students as well. The Council not
only provided an opportunity to be politically active but also
the chance to meet and work with fellow students from all
over the South Bay Area.
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CAl5th SAC

High School Membership

Jonathan Padilla
* Jonathan Weed
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Arundathi Gururgan

Michelle Man
Nathanial Henry
Amber Manglona
Eugene Li
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CAl5th SAC

Problem Statement

@

How can we encourage informed civic decision-
making among the youth of the 15T
Congressional district, thereby empowering
them to debunk the political apathy myth by
voicing their concerns?
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CAl5th SAC

Methodology

o Students distributed ~ 1200 surveys to 12
schools in the 15" district

 ~/50 surveys were returned

e Students administered and recorded surveys to
Junior and Senior peers in their school

e Students processed the data on a computerized
analysis system and examined the data for
biases and potential correlation

Jonathan



CAl5th SAC

Gender

O Male
B Female

Female
49%

Male
51%
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50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

Age

CAl5th SAC

59%

016
W17

25%

(118 +
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CAl5th SAC

Ethnicity
0 .
50% O Caucasian
41%
40% B Asian
U Hispanic/
30% - Latino
O Native
200 American
-
B African
o American
10% - 8% °
O Other
1%
0% -

Minesh



CAl15th SAC
CA 15™ Congressional

District Demographics (2000)
Ethnicity

55% @ Caucasian

B Asian/Hawaii
an/Pl

0 Hispanic/
Latino

O] Native
American

B African
American

Q04 O Other

1%




CAl5th SAC

Religion
O Christian

B Catholic

30% 29% O Muslim

O Jewish

21%

0/ -
20% B Hindu

O Buddhist

8%

10% -
B Athiest/
Agnostic

O Other

3% 3%

0% -

Minesh
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CAl5th SAC

Voting in student government elections is mandatory at
my school.

oL

85%

O Yes
Bl No

Amy H.



CAl5th SAC

Most students at my school take student government
elections serioudly.

55%

50%

40% TET O igroer:egly

30%

B Agree

20%

[0 Disagree

9%

10%

[ Strongly

1% Disagree

0%
Amy H.
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| voted in my last high school election.

1%

O Yes

B No

Amy H.



CAl15th SAC
| feel that student government adequately addresses

students needs.

51%

O Strongly

49% Agree

B Agree

30%

O Disagree
20%

O Strongly
Disagree

10%

4% 4%

0%

Jenny



CAl5th SAC

The administration at my school has too much control
over student government.

30% 28%

O Strongly
Agree

17% B Agree

15% — _
12% O Disagree

10% O Strongly

Disagree

5%

0%

Jenny
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| participate in activities that my student government
plans.

49%

O Frequently

B Sometimes

N
(0]
S

I Never

Kelsey
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| belong to a club on campus.

CAl5th SAC

5%

O Yes

B No

Kelsey
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o CA15th SAC
| have been active in aform of student government

during high school.

0/

-
1

~
V70

O Yes

B No

Ruchi
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)1 ran for a position or applied for a non-elected position in

student government during high school.

74%

@ Yes

H No

Ruchi



CA15th SAC
-] | usually make my choice in high school elections based

on: (Please rank the following choices, with 1 being the
most influential and 6 being the least influential).

O Friend's
recommendation

B Ethnicity of
candidate

O | know the
candidate well

O Flyers/Buttons

B Candidate's
popularity

O Candidate's plans
for school

Daniel



CA15th SAC
| feel like | can talk openly about my political viewsin

the classroom.

60% O Strongly
Agree

B Agree

L Disagree

30%

0 Strongly
Disagree

20%

15%

10%
2%

0%
Nathanial
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CAl5th SAC

My school hosted a mock election, invited a political
speaker or held avoter registration drive in the last year.

54%

O Yes

B No

Nathanial
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CAl5th SAC

| have attended a council, school board, or other
governmental meeting about an issue important to me.

9%

B Yes
® No

Anya



CA15th SAC
| actively read or watch news about politics.

0

40% O Every
35% day

B 1/wk
30%

O Monthly
25%
20% 1 Never

0
16% 15%

Anya



CAl5th SAC

My parent/s speak to me about political issueson a
regular basis.

20% 47%

O Frequently

26%

B Sometimes

[ Never

Salman



CAl5th SAC

My parent/s have actively campaigned for a candidate for public
office at the local, state or federal level (for instance, by putting a
sign on our lawn, making phone calls or donating money).

80% L%

O Frequently

B Sometimes

40% I Never

Salman
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CAl5th SAC

| have campaigned for a candidate/issue before (for

or wearing buttons/pins expressing my support).

73%

18%

8%

8 Frequently

B Sometimes

O Never

Hannah



CAl5th SAC

If you answered “ Sometime’ or “Frequently”, why did
you decide to campaign? (Circle all that apply)

O Support
W Project
O Credit

O Friends
B Parents

Hannah
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My parents voted in the last Presidential election.

8%

OYes

B No

| don't

know

%

Amber



CA15th SAC
My parent/s usually vote:

52%

50%
O Democrat
40% B Republican
O Green
30%
O Other
21%
20% B Uncertain

10%
2% 2%

0%
Amber



CAl5th SAC

A member of my immediate family has moved to the
United States from another country in the last 20 years.

59%

50%

40%

OYes

B NO
30%

20%

10%

0%

Jasdeep
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CAl15th SAC
My choice for President was.

63%

O Bush

B Kerry

L] Nader

O Other

B Decline to
State

|_A

12%

M. Mitchell
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10%

0%

CAl5th SAC

| support adifferent political party than my parents.

7%

O Agree

N

D
S>3

B Disagree

O 1 don't
know

Edward



CAl15th SAC
A celebrity | liked actively supported a presidential

candidate.

26%

O Strongly
Agree
B Agree

20%

O Disagree

15%

12%

01 Strongly
Disagree

10%

5%

0%
Eugene
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CAl5th SAC

Outreach efforts by the media, like MTV’s“Rock the Vot€’

are effective in encouraging young adults to vote or become
politically active.

15%

56%

O Strongly

Agree
B Agree

O Disagree

21%

O Strongly
Disagree

Eugene



CAl5th SAC

| pay attention when | see TV commercials for political
candidates.

52%

O Strongly
Agree

B Agree

40%
32% O Disagree

30%

O Strongly
Disagree

20%

8%

10% 8%

0%
Eugene
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20%
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CAl5th SAC

| feel that the current turnout of youth voters is acceptable.

D
N

an

-~

N
=

2%

O Strongly
Agree
B Agree

O Disagree

01 Strongly
Disagree

13%

Amy K.



CA15th SAC
| have registered to vote or intend to do so when |

become eligible.

89%

O Yes
B No

10%

Amy K.



CAl5th SAC

The candidates for President this year adequately
encouraged youth to vote.

51%

50% O Strongly
Agree

B Agree

35%

O Disagree

30%
U Strongly

Disagree

20%

8%

10%

3%

0
0% Amy K.



50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

CAl5th SAC

Politics is controlled mostly by money and special

|nterests.

21%

6

6

%

O Strongly

Agree
B Agree

ODisagree

12%

O Strongly
Disagree

1%

M. Man



CAl15th SAC
Elected officials are, for the most part, trustworthy and

hardworking.
50%
45% -
109 4% B Strongly
° Agree
35% B Agree
30% :
O Disagree
25%
20% O St_rongly
Disagree
15%
10% o%
5% 2%
0% |

M. Man
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20%

10%
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CAl5th SAC

Elected officials in Santa Clara County are, for the most
part, trustworthy and hard working.

69%

20%

4%

2%

O Strongly
Agree

B Agree

ODisagree

O Strongly
Disagree

M. Man



CAl15th SAC
Decisions made by elected officials affect my family or

me in asignificant way.

51%

50%

O Strongly
Agree

40%
B Agree
31%

30% :
’ [ Disagree

20% 0 Strongly

13% Disagree

10%
3%

Arundathi

0%



CA15th SAC
If politicians paid closer attention to issues that affect

youth, more youth would vote.

70%
61%

60%

O Strongly
50% Agree

B Agree
40% O Disagree
30% O Strongly

22% Disagree
20% 6%
10%
2%
|

0% _
Arundathi



CA15th SAC
My political opinions are most influenced by (Please

rank the following choices, with 1 being the most
Influential, and 6 being the least influential):

O News

B Family
O Religious
O Friends
B Ads

O Celebs
B Other

Candace



CAl5th SAC

Conclusion



| CA15th SAC
Call to Action

Par ents
« Talk about current events with your kids
 Watchor listento TV and radio news shows with your children

 Encourage your children to become active citizens by learning about issues
they think are important

Media
e Focuson issuesthat affect youth like war or the economy

 Mediaiseffective at reaching youth voters, youth pay attention to specials
like “ Rock the Vote”

Paliticians
e Focuson issuesthat effect youth

« Make appearances at events where youth will be present, i.e. college
campuses and high schools, or on media channels that cater to youth.

» Create a Student Advisory Council or a scholarship fund for youth
Community/Schools
« Make civic education more important and more interesting to youth




